

CASE NO. 13-16476

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARGIE DANIEL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

Defendant-Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For The Eastern District of California
District Court Case No. 2:11-02890 WBS EFB

John M. Thomas (CA # 266842)
Krista L. Lenart (MI P59601)
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
2723 South State Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
Tel: (734) 214-7613
Email: jthomas@dykema.com
klenart@dykema.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee, Ford Motor Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Procedural History	6
B. Statement of Facts.....	8
1. The Focus.....	8
2. Glass And Her 2005 Focus.....	10
3. Duarte And Her 2007 Focus.....	11
4. Hauser And Her 2009 Focus.	13
5. Daniel And Her 2011 Focus.	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FORD WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLRA OMISSION CLAIM.	18
A. The District Court Correctly Held That Summary Judgment Was Required Because Plaintiffs Could Not Prove That Any Of Them Would Have Seen A Disclosure, If Made.	18

1.	Plaintiffs Should Not Be Permitted To Rely On Contentions They Refused To Disclose During Discovery.....	18
2.	Plaintiffs Presented No Evidence To Support Their Undisclosed Contentions.	21
B.	Summary Judgment Was Required Because Ford Owed Plaintiffs No Duty Of Disclosure.....	24
1.	Ford Owed No Duty Of Disclosure Because The Undisclosed Facts Were Not Material.....	25
(a)	Alleged defects unrelated to safety are not material.....	25
(b)	Plaintiffs presented no evidence that the alleged defect is related to safety.	25
(c)	There can be no exception for defects unrelated to safety that occur during the warranty period. ..	28
(d)	Assuming an exception exists for defects that occur during the warranty period, Plaintiffs cannot prove that they ever experienced the alleged defect.....	29
2.	Ford Owed No Duty Of Disclosure Because It Did Not Have Exclusive Knowledge Of The Allegedly Material Facts When Plaintiffs Purchased Their Vehicles.	33
C.	Summary Judgment Was Required Because Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Actual Damages.	38
D.	Summary Judgment Was Required Because Plaintiffs Failed To Give The Statutorily-Required Notice.	40
E.	Duarte’s CLRA Claim Was Barred By The Statute Of Limitations.	44

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FORD WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ UCL OMISSION CLAIM.	46
A.	Summary Judgment Was Required On Plaintiffs’ UCL Claim Because Ford Owed No Duty Of Disclosure And Because Plaintiffs Could Not Prove They Would Have Seen A Disclosure.	46
B.	Summary Judgment Was Required On Plaintiffs’ UCL Claim Because Plaintiffs Presented No Evidence To Support A Claim For Equitable Restitution.	47
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FORD WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE SONG-BEVERLY IMPLIED WARRANTY CLAIMS OF GLASS, DUARTE, AND HAUSER.	49
A.	Summary Judgment Was Required Because Glass, Duarte, and Hauser Did Not Have To Replace Their Tires Until After The One-Year Warranty Period Had Expired.	49
B.	Summary Judgment Was Required Because Plaintiffs Glass, Duarte, and Hauser Cannot Prove That They Experienced Rear Inner-Edge Tire Wear Caused By The Alleged Defect.	54
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FORD WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE EXPRESS WARRANTY CLAIMS OF DUARTE AND DANIEL.	55
A.	Summary Judgment Was Required Because The Express Warranty Applies Only To Manufacturing Defects And Does Not Apply To Worn Out Tires.	55
B.	Summary Judgment Was Required Because Plaintiffs Duarte and Daniel Cannot Prove That They Experienced Uneven Inner-Edge Rear Tire Wear Caused By The Alleged Defect.	57
	CONCLUSION	58

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS (separately bound)
SUPPLEMENTAL EXCERPTS OF RECORD (separately bound)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 1367 (2011)	54, 55
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Natural Beverage Distribs.</i> , 69 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Apple v. Samsung Electronics Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 11-CV-01846-LHK, 2012 WL 3155574 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2012)	20
<i>Atkinson v. Elk Corp. of Texas</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 212 (2006)	50, 51, 53
<i>Barnes v. AT&T Pension Ben. Plan-Nonbargained Program</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	22
<i>Bush v. Am. Motors Sales Corp.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 1581 (D. Colo. 1984).....	52
<i>California Sansome Co. v. U.S. Gypsum</i> , 55 F.3d 1402 (9th Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Cannon Technologies, Inc. v. Sensus Metering Systems, Inc.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 753 (D. Minn. 2010).....	51
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	17
<i>Cent. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schmidt</i> , 152 Cal. App. 2d 671 (1957)	40
<i>Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008)	57

Clevo Co. v. Hecny Transp., Inc.,
715 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2013)16

Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.,
135 Cal. App. 4th 663 (2006)48

Cooper v. Samsung Electronics Am., Inc.,
374 F. App'x 250 (3d Cir. 2010)56, 57

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)17, 24

Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006)46, 58

Doe 1 v. AOL LLC,
719 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....41

Dumas v. New United Motor Mfg., Inc.,
305 F. App'x 445 (9th Cir. 2008)21

Ehrlich v. BMW of North America, LLC,
801 F. Supp. 2d 908 (C.D. Cal. 2010)53

Far Out Prods., Inc. v. Oskar,
247 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2001)17

Fresno Motors, LLC v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
852 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (E.D. Cal. 2012)48

Gray v. Toyota Motor Sales USA, Inc.,
No. CV 08-1690 PSG, 2012 WL 313703 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2012)37

Grodzitsky v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
No. 2:12-CV-1142-SVW-PLA, 2013 WL 690822 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19,
2013)27

Groupion, LLC v. Groupon, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....48, 49

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of North America, Inc.,
No. 09-4146 (DMC)(JAD), 2010 WL 2925913 (D.N.J. 2010).....49

Hendricks v. Ford Motor Co.,
 No. 4:12cv71, 2012 WL 4478308 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2012).....28

Herbstman v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
 342 A.2d 181 (N.J. 1975)39

Hovsepian v. Apple, Inc.,
 Nos. 08-5788 JF (PVT), 09-1064 JF (PVT),
 2009 WL 2591445 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2009)50, 51

Imageline, Inc. v. CafePress.com, Inc.,
 No. CV 10-9794 PSG MANX, 2011 WL 1322525 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6,
 2011)22

In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 257 (2013)17

In re Bello,
 Nos. SC-11-1541-JuBaPa, 10-16981, 10-90528, 2013 WL 2367796
 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. May 30, 2013)41

In re Ford Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 MDL No. 1112, 1999 WL 33495352 (D.N.J. May 14, 1999).....39

In re Ford Motor Co. E-350 Van Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II),
 No. 03-4558 (GEB), 2010 WL 2813788 (D.N.J. July 9, 2010)47

In re Napster, Inc. Copyright Litigation,
 462 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (N.D.Cal.2006).....33

*In re Sony Grand Wega KDF-E A10/A20 Series Rear Projection
 HDTV Television Litig.*, 758 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....1, 25, 27, 29

In re Tobacco II,
 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)46

In re Toyota Corp. Unintended Acceleration Litig.,
 754 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (C.D. Cal. 2010)57

Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc.,
 975 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1992)41, 42, 43

Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
 44 Cal. 3d 1103 (1988)45

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 29 Cal.4th 1134 (2003)47

Marchante v. Sony Corp. of America, Inc.,
 801 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....49, 50, 51

Mexia v. Rinker Boat Co.,
 174 Cal. App. 4th 1297 (2009)50, 51, 53, 54

Mirkin v. Wasserman,
 5 Cal. 4th 1082 (1993) 18

Morgan v. AT & T Wireless Services, Inc.,
 177 Cal. App. 4th 1235 (2009)41

Neuser v. Carrier Corp.,
 No. 06-645, 2007 WL 484779 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 9, 2007).....39

Nicholson v. Hyannis Air Service, Inc.,
 580 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)22

Norse v. City of Santa Cruz,
 629 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 2010)23

Owen ex rel. Owen v. United States,
 713 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1983)53

Paz v. Playtex Products, Inc.,
 No. 07CV2133 JM (BLM), 2008 WL 111046 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2008)38

Ries v. Arizona Beverages USA LLC,
 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....44

Rispoli v. King County,
 297 F. App'x 713 (9th Cir. 2008)20

Rossi v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 No. 12-CV-125-JAM-JFM, 2013 WL 1312105 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2013)51

Rush v. Denco Enterprises, Inc.,
857 F. Supp. 2d 969 (C.D. Cal. 2012)24

Sanchez v. S. Hoover Hosp.,
18 Cal. 3d 93 (1976)45

Santangelo v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
499 F. App'x 727 (9th Cir. 2012)46

Smith v. Ford Motor Co.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2010), *aff'd* 462 F. App'x 660 (9th Cir.
2011)24, 25, 28, 46

Spellbound Dev. Grp., Inc. v. Pac. Handy Cutter,
No. SACV 09-00951 DOC, 2011 WL 5554312 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2011).....20

Stansifer v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
487 F.2d 59 (9th Cir. 1973)22

Stickrath v. Globalstar, Inc.,
No. C07-1941 TEH, 2008 WL 5384760 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2008).....45

Thiedemann v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
872 A.2d 783 (N.J. 2005)25, 39

Tietsworth v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
720 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....49

Troup v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
--- F. App'x ----, 2013 WL 6085809 (9th Cir. Nov. 20, 2013)57

Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012)25, 28, 33, 34

Withers v. eHarmony, Inc.,
No. CV 09-2266-GHK RCX, 2011 WL 8156007 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 4,
2011)18, 19

TREATISES

8B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2181 (3d ed. 1998)19

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)41, 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f)42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)23

Circuit Rule 30-1.7.....6

STATUTES

Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act,

15 U.S.C. § 2301, *et seq.*6, 52, 53

15 U.S.C. § 2308.....52

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)..... 1

Consumers Legal Remedies Act,

Cal. Civ. Code § 1750, *et seq.*passim

Cal. Civ. Code § 1780(a) 18

Cal. Civ. Code § 1782(a)40, 41

Cal. Civ. Code § 1783.....44

Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act,
Cal. Civ. Code § 1790, *et seq.*passim

Cal. Civ. Code § 179153

Cal. Civ. Code § 1791.1(c)49, 51

Cal. Civ. Code § 334340

Cal. Civ. Code § 3343(a)38

California Unfair Competition Law,
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, *et seq.*.....passim

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720047

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720347

Uniform Commercial Code § 2-31652
